

EXHIBIT 3

Brief

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re	:	Chapter 9
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Case No. 13-53846
	:	
Debtor.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,	:	
	:	Chapter 9
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Adv. Pro. No. 13-05310
v.	:	
	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
THE CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	
KEVYN D. ORR, in his official capacity as	:	
the EMERGENCY MANAGER, JOHN	:	
NAGLICK, in his official capacity as	:	
FINANCE DIRECTOR, MICHAEL	:	
JAMISON in his official capacity as	:	
DEPUTY FINANCE DIRECTOR, and	:	
CHERYL JOHNSON, in her official capacity	:	
as TREASURER,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. UNLIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS.....	1
II. LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS	3
III. THIS LAWSUIT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. COUNTS I-III MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER THE REVISED MUNICIPAL FINANCE ACT	7
A. The RMFA May Only be Enforced by the Michigan Department of Treasury, Not Through a Private Right of Action.....	8
B. Plaintiff Cannot Circumvent the RMFA’s Comprehensive Enforcement Scheme by Seeking a Declaratory Judgment.....	11
C. Plaintiff Has Not Pled a Private Cause of Action Against the Individual Defendants.....	13
D. Alternatively, Counts I-III Also Fail on the Merits	16
II. COUNT IV MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF IS NOT A SECURED CREDITOR	22
A. Plaintiff Does Not Have A Statutory Lien Under Bankruptcy Code §101(53)	23
B. There Is Not Grant of a Lien Under Michigan Law	25
C. The City’s Resolutions Do Not Grant Plaintiff a Lien Under Bankruptcy Code §101(37).....	28
III. COUNT V, REGARDING “SPECIAL REVENUE,” IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF IS NOT A SECURED CREDITOR	33
IV. COUNT VI IS GROUNDLESS AS PLAINTIFF IS UNSECURED	37
V. FINALLY, MOST OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFF IS IN ANY CASE PROHIBITED BY BANKRUPTCY CODE § 904.....	38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance Capital Mgmt. LP v. County of Orange (In re County of Orange)</i> , 179 B.R. 185 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 189 B.R. 499 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	18, 36
<i>Bischoff v. Calhoun Co. Prosecutor</i> , 434 N.W.2d 249 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Bricker v. Ausable Valley Cmty. Mental Health Servs.</i> , 2009 Mich. App. LEXIS 206 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2009).....	9
<i>In re City of Central Falls, R.I.</i> , No. 11-13105 (Bankr. D. R.I. July 27, 2012)	26, 27
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012)	18, 39
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 484 B.R. 372 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	39
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	39
<i>In re City of Vallejo</i> , 403 B.R. 72 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 432 B.R. 262 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	19
<i>Claire-Ann Co. v Christenson & Christenson, Inc.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 4 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Commercial Money Center, Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 189 B.R. 499 (C.D. Cal 1995).....	24
<i>County of Orange v. Merrill Lynch & Co. (In re County of Orange)</i> , 191 B.R. 1005 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996)	18, 24
<i>Cty. and Cnty. of Dallas Levee Imp. Dist. v. Indus. Props. Corp.</i> , 89 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1937).....	21

<i>In re Cty. of Columbia Falls, Mont., Special Improvement Dists.</i> , 143 B.R. 750 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1992)	19
<i>Durr v. Strickland</i> , 602 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Feld v Robert & Charles Beauty Salon</i> , 459 N.W.2d 279 (1990)	15
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	13
<i>Garden City Educ. Ass'n v. Sch. Dist. of Cty. of Garden City</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140353 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2013)	11
<i>Grahovac v. Munising Township</i> , 689 N.W.2d 498 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) (Griffin, J., dissenting)	16
<i>Haber Oil Co. v. Swinehart (In re Haber Oil Co.)</i> , 12 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Huron Valley Schools v. Sec'y of State</i> , 702 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	12
<i>Intl. Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Kitty Hawk Intl., Inc. (In re Kitty Hawk, Inc.)</i> , 255 B.R. 428 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2000)	20
<i>Jones v. Hobbs</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Ark. 2010)	12
<i>Kuehner v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937)	38
<i>In re Las Vegas Monorail Co.</i> , 429 B.R. 770 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2010)	36
<i>Lippi v. City Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	38
<i>In re Lull Corp.</i> , 162 B.R. 234 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993)	20
<i>Lynch v. County of Arenac</i> , 2011 Mich. App. LEXIS 1265 (Mich. Ct. App. July 12, 2011)	9
<i>Nalepa v. Plymouth-Canton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 525 N.W.2d 897 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)	15
<i>In re Natl. Bickford Foremost, Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 351 (Bankr. D. R.I. 1990)	20

<i>North Cnty. Comms. Corp. v. California Catalog & Technology</i> , 594 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Odom v. Wayne County</i> , 760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008).....	15
<i>Payton v. City of Detroit</i> , 536 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>Pompey v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 189 N.W.2d 243 (1971)	9, 10
<i>In re Redford Roofing Co.</i> , 54 B.R. 254 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985)	20
<i>In re Sanitary & Improvement Dist. #7</i> , 98 B.R. 970 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1987)...	19, 20
<i>In re Seel</i> , 22 B.R. 692 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1982).....	24
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Top Flight Entm’t, Ltd. v. Schuette</i> , 729 F.3d 623 (6th. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>In re Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Real Prop. and Improvements Located at 1840 Embarcadero, Oakland, Calif.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Valley Health Sys.</i> , 429 B.R. 692 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010)	39
<i>In re Varanasi</i> , 394 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008)	38
<i>Ware v. R.E. Crummer & Co.</i> , 128 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1942).....	22

STATUTES

<i>11 U.S.C. § 101(37)</i>	22, 28, 30
<i>11 U.S.C. § 101(53)</i>	22, 23
<i>11 U.S.C. § 552(a)</i>	35
<i>11 U.S.C. § 901, et seq.</i>	passim
<i>11 U.S.C. § 902</i>	33
<i>11 U.S.C. § 902(2)(E)</i>	33
<i>11 U.S.C. § 904</i>	5, 38, 39

<i>11 U.S.C. § 904(2)</i>	39
<i>11 U.S.C. § 922(d)</i>	33, 36
<i>11 U.S.C. § 928</i>	33, 36
<i>11 U.S.C. § 928(a)</i>	35, 36
<i>MCL § 141.101, et seq.</i>	25
<i>MCL § 141.107(4)</i>	25, 26
<i>MCL § 141.164(3)</i>	21
<i>MCL § 141.1009(3)</i>	25, 26
<i>MCL § 141.1009(4)</i>	25, 26
<i>MCL § 141.2701(7)</i>	4
<i>MCL § 211.87b</i>	21
<i>MCL § 380.1249</i>	11
<i>MCL § 691.1407(5)</i>	15
<i>Revised Municipal Finance Act, Act 34 of 2001, as amended,</i> <i>MCL § 141.2101, et seq.</i>	1
<i>Revised Municipal Finance Act § 201(a)</i>	8
<i>Revised Municipal Finance Act § 201(d)</i>	8, 10
<i>Revised Municipal Finance Act § 701</i>	2, 13, 21
<i>Revised Municipal Finance Act § 701(7)</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>Revised Municipal Finance Act § 802(2)</i>	9
<i>R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-12-1</i>	28
<i>R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-12-1(a)</i>	27
<i>R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-12-1(b)(4)</i>	27, 28

R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-12-1(d)(2)27

Unlimited Tax Election Act, MCL §141.161 et seq.2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 101.5323, 24

6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 9.02.03 (16th ed. 2013)36

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7012(b)7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)7

H.R. Rep. No. 100-1011, at 4 (1988).....35

S. Rep. No. 100-506, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 4-5 (1988).....35

S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1978), reprinted in 1978
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 627123

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....18
